
STATE OF HAWAI‘I 
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 
OFFICE OF CONSERVATION AND COASTAL LANDS 

Honolulu, Hawai‘i 
 

October 24, 2025 
 
Board of Land and 
Natural Resources 
State of Hawai‘i 
Honolulu, Hawai‘i 
 
REGARDING: Request for Administrative Fines and Other Penalties Against the 

Hawai‘i Loa Ridge Preserve (John Guagliardo, Executive 
Director) and John Guagliardo “Individually” for Conservation 
District Enforcement Case OA 25-01 Regarding Unauthorized 
Land Uses in the Conservation District Located at 184 Pu‘uikena 
Drive, ‘Āina Haina, Honolulu, Island of O‘ahu, Tax Map Keys: (1) 
3-6-004:023 and (1) 3-6-013:121.  

 
 The Board may go into Executive Session pursuant to Section 

92-5(a)(4), Hawai‘i Revised Statutes, in order to consult with its 
attorney on questions and issues pertaining to the Board’s 
powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and liabilities.  

 
AGAINST: Hawai‘i Loa Ridge Preserve (John Guagliardo, Executive 

Director), and John Guagliardo “Individually”  
 
LANDOWNERS: Hawai‘i Loa Ridge Preserve (Parcel 023) and the Hawai‘i Loa 

Ridge Owners Association (Parcel 121/driveway) 
  
LOCATION: 184 Pu‘uikena Drive, Wailupe, Honolulu, Island of O‘ahu 
 
TAX MAP KEYS 
(TMK)s: (1) 3-6-004:023 & (1) 3-6-013:121 
 
SUBZONE: General 
 
EXHIBITS: Exhibit A: Site location and subzone map (Exhibit page 1-2) 
 Exhibit B: Boundary Interpretation (Exhibit page 3) 
 Exhibit C: DCCA Company Information (Exhibit page 4) 
 Exhibit D: Site Plan Approval OA 18-48 (Exhibit page 5-9) 
 Exhibit E: Notice of Civil Resource Violation ENF OA 19-11 

(Exhibit page 10-13) 

Item K-1. 
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 Exhibit F: MLS Listing Correspondence (Exhibit page 14-16) 
 Exhibit G: CCH Violation (Exhibit page 17) 
 Exhibit H: Notice of Alleged Violation (ENF OA 25-10) & Site Visit 

Images (Exhibit page 19-31) 
 Exhibit I: Email from John Guagliardo (Exhibit page 32-34) 
 Exhibit J: Penalty Schedule (Exhibit page 35-46) 
 
SUMMARY: 

The Office of Conservation and Coastal lands (OCCL) alleges that the Hawaii Loa Ridge 
Preserve, and its officers, and John Guagliardo, individually, conducted unauthorized land 
uses on parcels TMK (1) 3-6-004:023 (“Parcel 023”) and Parcel (1) 3-6-013:121 
(Driveway parcel/ Parcel 121). OCCL notes that the majority of the alleged violations 
occurred on Parcel 023, owned by the Hawai‘i Loa Ridge Preserve, while Parcel 121 is 
owned by the Hawai‘i Loa Ridge Owners Association. The subject parcels lie within the 
General and Limited Subzone of the State Land Use Conservation District.  

The alleged violations include the construction of structures and accessory structures, 
landscaping on Parcel 023 without prior authorization, as well as the storage of discarded 
construction materials on Parcel 121 exceeding a period of 30 days. According to the 
Conservation District Penalty Schedule, OCCL alleges that these alleged unauthorized 
land uses are considered “Major”, “Moderate”, and “Minor” violations due to their potential 
harm to resources and the potential permit that may have been required prior to the 
alleged violator/landowner conducting the work.  
 
 

BACKGROUND/DESCRIPTION OF AREA: 
 
The subject parcels are located below Hawai‘i Loa Ridge, adjacent to residential homes 
consisting of the ‘Āina Haina and the gated Hawai‘i Loa Ridge neighborhoods. (Exhibit 
A). Parcel 023 and Parcel 121 are located in the Wailupe Valley on the south/southeast 
side of the island of O‘ahu. Parcel 023 lies within the General and Limited Subzone of the 
State Land Use Conservation District and the Urban State Land Use District. While the 
majority of Parcel 023 is zoned Conservation (74.696 acres), there is approximately 1.017 
acres zoned Urban along the edges of the ‘Āina Haina neighborhood. Parcel 121 lies 
within the General Subzone of the Conservation District, and the Urban District (Exhibits 
A and B). 
 
The area is located on the west facing hillside below Hawai‘i Loa, with moderate to steep 
slopes and is currently dominated by invasive species such as haole koa, kiawe, and 
various non-native grasses such as California grass. The slopes are classified as “highly 
erodible” land by the U.S. Geological Survey. A majority of Parcel 023 is rendered 
inaccessible due to overgrowth of vegetation and steep slopes.  
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Parcel 023 is owned by the Hawai‘i Loa Ridge Preserve, managed by executive director, 
John Guagliardo1 (Exhibit C). The Hawai‘i Loa Ridge Preserve is a 501(c)(3) nonprofit, 
created for the purpose of managing the property. In 2017, the land was purchased with 
a $400,000 donation from the World Library Foundation, an international organization that 
provides an online collection of books where John Guagliardo acts as the director.   
 
The Hawai‘i Loa Ridge Preserve has been granted an access easement in the form of a 
driveway (Parcel 121) to Parcel 023, that connects to Manuwea Street, by the landowner, 
Hawai‘i Loa Ridge Owners Association, as set forth by Land Court Order No. 56847 filed 
on June 10, 1980. 
 
There are drainage facilities, designed and constructed in 1949 by the City and County 
of Honolulu (CCH). On February 13, 1981, the Board of Land and Natural Resources 
(BLNR) approved Conservation District Use Permit (CDUP) OA-1291 for the construction 
of a relief storm drain system from the base of the channel to Wailupe Stream, granted to 
Developer HMF Inc., subject to nine conditions.  
 
 

HISTORY – CONSERVATION DISTRICT: 
 
April 12, 2018 Site Plan Approval (SPA) OA 18-48 (Exhibit D) is granted to 

the Hawaii Loa Ridge Preserve, and its Executive Director 
John Guagliardo, for the following:  

• 8’ x 12’ prefabricated polycarbonate greenhouse; 

• 12’ x 31’ prefabricated vinyl storage shed; 

• Propagation and transplanting of select native species; 
and 

• 9.5’ wide, 4’ high chain link rockfall catchment fence 
along the bottom of the driveway.  

 
May 3, 2018 SPA OA 18-48 is amended to include six, 26.4” x 40”, 100-watt 

solar panels to the roof of the storage shed.  See page 9 of 
Exhibit D. 

May 29, 2018 The Hawaii Loa Ridge Preserve, and its officers, and John 
Guagliardo, individually, submits community outreach report 
to OCCL, and requests to not meet with the ‘Āina Haina 
Community Association due to safety concerns. 

 
1 Staff notes that in correspondences between OCCL and the Hawai‘i Loa Ridge Preserve, John Guagliardo 
has represented himself as the Executive Director of the Hawai‘i Loa Ridge Preserve and landowner of 
Parcel 023. 
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Department receives complaint regarding failure of the Hawaii 
Loa Ridge Preserve, and its officers, and John Guagliardo, 
individually, to comply SPA OA 18-48 conditions, and 
construction of alleged unauthorized structures on Parcel 023. 
The complaint claims the property is not being utilized as a 
nature preserve and restoration area.  

September 28, 2018 Notice of Civil Resource Violation (CRVS) (ENF OA 19-11) is 
issued to the Hawaii Loa Ridge Preserve and its Executive 
Director John Guagliardo (Exhibit E). Unauthorized work 
includes concrete masonry unit (CMU) retaining walls along 
portions of the driveway perimeter, a concrete pad and entry 
for the shed, and a framework of solar panels on the ground.  

To resolve matters, an administrative fine of $250 is assessed, 
and the Hawaii Loa Ridge Preserve and its Executive Director 
John Guagliardo are presented the options of either obtaining 
after-the-fact authorization(s) from OCCL for the unauthorized 
land uses, or removal of the unauthorized structures if they 
did not want to pursue after-the-fact permits.  

Staff notes that the $250 fine was paid; however, the after-the-
fact SPA application was incomplete.  No subsequent after-
the-fact applications appear to have been submitted for the 
alleged unauthorized land uses. 

November 19, 2018 Multiple Listing Services (MLS) posts containing inaccurate 
information regarding the property are forwarded to OCCL. 
The Department informs John Guagliardo that the MLS listing 
details new and additional unauthorized land uses, including 
a car port, water catchment system, and two gazebos. The 
Department notes these alleged unauthorized land uses 
remain under investigation (Exhibit F).  

February 26, 2019 John Guagliardo submits an after-the-fact SPA application for 
the construction of the CMU wall. The SPA application does 
not contain landowner’s (Hawaii Loa Ridge Preserve) 
signature or a filing fee, nor information on additional land 
uses associated with ENF OA 19-11 that include the concrete 
pad and entry for the toolshed as well as installation of 
framework for solar panels on the ground. As the after-the-fact 
application was incomplete, the SPA application is not 
processed, and after-the-fact SPA authorization is not issued. 
No follow-up on the application status from John Guagliardo 
is received.  
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June 10, 2021 John Guagliardo requests by email to build a “mini house” on 
the 023 parcel. The Department replies that a CDUA would be 
required.  

May 1, 2024 The Department receives a copy of an October 3, 2023, CCH 
Department of Planning and Permitting (DPP) violation 
(Exhibit G) issued to the Hawai‘i Loa Ridge Preserve, with 
John Guagliardo listed as an agent, for not obtaining building 
permits for the following: 

• CRM retaining wall being more than 30” in height in 
front of the parking area; and 

• Windows added onto an existing storage building. The 
building permit fee was tripled for starting work without 
first obtaining a permit. 

 
 

ALLEGED UNAUTHORIZED LAND USES IN THE CONSERVATION DISTRICT: 
 
June 19, 2024 The Department is in receipt of a complaint requesting the 

immediate revocation of SPA OA 18-48, expressing concerns 
regarding alleged unauthorized construction activities 
occurring on the property.  

June 24, 2024 The Department contacts the Hawai‘i Loa Ridge Preserve to 
schedule a site visit to the property. John Guagliardo 
responds.   

July 15, 2024 Staff conducts a site inspection to the property, and identifies 
the following structures (See Exhibit H, and Exhibit pages 
27-31):  

• A treehouse  

• Concrete staircase 

• An additional vinyl storage shed 

• Paddleboard storage rack 

• Water catchment system 

• Evidence of dumping construction materials including 
but not limited to wood pallets, ceramic tiles, metal 
shelving and wires within the driveway parcel 

• Rock wall terracing 
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• An outdoor kitchen facility 

• A deck made of concrete blocks 

Staff finds no evidence of the propagation and transplanting 
of native species within the property, or any restoration work 
being done that would require the storage of tools on site. 
John Guagliardo is verbally instructed to stop any and all work 
within the Conservation District at this time. 

August 1, 2024 Notice of Alleged Violation (ENF OA 25-10) is issued John 
Guagliardo (Exhibit H). 

August 20, 2024 Certified mail receipt is never returned, but John Guagliardo 
confirms receipt through email. He requests a permit for 
beekeeping, and staff informs him that until matters are 
resolved regarding ENF OA 25-10, OCCL cannot entertain 
any new proposed land uses on the properties (Exhibit I).  

August 30, 2024  No response is received to address ENF OA 25-10 within the 
30-day timeline. 

 
 

CONSERVATION DISTRICT RULES AND STATUTES: 
 
The Board has statutory authority to impose civil administrative fines for the above-
discussed violations, as further discussed below.  
 
Land uses in the Conservation District are regulated by Hawai‘i Revised Statutes (HRS) 
Chapter 183C and the administrative rules promulgated thereunder, which are found in 
Hawai‘i Administrative Rules (HAR) Chapter 13-5.  
 
The Department and Board, through OCCL, regulates land use in the Conservation 
District by the issuance of permits and site plan approvals. Land uses, and associated 
permit or site plan approvals required by the State, in the General subzone of the 
Conservation District are governed by HAR Chapter 13-5. HAR §13-5-2, defines “land 
use” as: 
 

1. The placement or erection of any solid material on land if that material remains 
on the land more than thirty days, or which causes a permanent change in the 
land area on which it occurs; 

2. The grading, removing, harvesting, dredging, mining, or extraction of any 
material or natural resource on land; 

3. The subdivision of land; or 
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4. The construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of any structure, 
building, or facility on land.  

In addition to the general definition of “land use”, HAR Chapter 13-5 further describes 
specific land uses allowed within the Conservation District and what level of departmental 
review for such uses is required.  

Staff has assessed the land uses in the Conservation District at the subject property and 
identified the alleged unauthorized land uses to be as follows: 

Land uses not otherwise identified is identified as a land use regulated under HAR 
§13-5-30 (“Land uses not otherwise identified in section 13-5-22, 13-5-23, or 13-5-24, 
which are consistent with the objectives of the general subzone.”) Land uses not 
otherwise identified in the Conservation District requires a Board permit approved by the 
BLNR prior to any work being conducted. HAR §13-5-30, G-2, (D-1).  

Landscaping is identified as a land use regulated under HAR §13-5-23 (“Landscaping 
(including clearing, grubbing, and tree removal), including chemical and mechanical 
control methods, in accordance with state and federal laws and regulations, in an area of 
less than 10,000 square feet. Any replanting shall be appropriate to the site location and 
shall give preference to plant materials that are endemic or indigenous to Hawai‘i. The 
introduction of invasive plant species is prohibited.”) Landscaping in an area of less than 
10,000 square feet involving grubbing in the Conservation District requires a 
Departmental permit approved by the DLNR prior to any work being conducted. HAR §13-
5-23, L-2, (C-1).  

Structures, accessory is identified as a land use regulated under HAR §13-5-22 
(“Construction or placement of structures accessory to existing facilities or uses.”) 
Structures, accessory in the Conservation District requires a Site Plan Approval, approved 
by the DLNR prior to any work being conducted. HAR §13-5-22, P-9, (B-1).  

Photographic evidence clearly illustrates that the above land uses have occurred, and the 
dumping of construction materials that have remained on the land for more than thirty 
days.  
 

 
PENALTIES: 
 
Any person, firm, government agency, or corporation violating any provision of the 
Conservation District statutes or rules is subject to the penalties prescribed in HRS 
§183C-7.  
 
HRS §183C-7 Penalty for violation notes (a) The department shall prescribe 
administrative procedures as it deems necessary for the enforcement of this chapter and 
(b) Any person violating this chapter or any rule adopted in accordance with this chapter 
shall be fined not more than $15,000 per violation in addition to administrative costs, costs 
associate with land or habitat restoration, and damages to public land or natural 
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resources, or any combination thereof. After written or verbal notification from the 
department, willful violation of this chapter or any rule adopted in accordance with this 
chapter may incur additional fines of up to $15,000 per day per violation for each day in 
which the violation persists.  
 
Based on the Conservation District Violation Penalties Schedule Guidelines and 
Assessment of Damages to Public Land or Natural Resources (Exhibit J) the 
unauthorized land uses are considered to be the following: 
 

• A “Major” unauthorized land use since the treehouse, outdoor kitchen facility, 
deck made of concrete blocks, paddleboard and surfboard storage rack, and 
water catchment system attached to the toolshed appear to be unidentified land 
uses. The Penalties Schedule Section 2.1.2 Non-Identified Land Use Penalties, 
states: To categorize the violation as a “harm to resource” when no similar use 
is identified in HAR §13-5, Staff will refer to Table 1 and the definitions of the 
four violation types of “harm to resource”.  

• A “Moderate” unauthorized land use since the rock wall terracing appear to be 
an identified land use pursuant to HAR §13-5-23, L-2 LANDSCAPING, (C-1) 
Landscaping including clearing, grubbing, and tree removal), including 
chemical and mechanical control methods, in accordance with state and federal 
laws and regulations, in an area of less than 10,000 square feet. Any replanting 
shall be appropriate to the site location and shall give preference to plant 
materials that are endemic or indigenous to Hawai‘i. This would have required 
the filing of a Departmental Conservation District Use Application; and 

• A “Minor” unauthorized land use since the concrete staircase and vinyl storage 
shed appear to be an identified land use pursuant to HAR §13-5-22, P-9 
STRUCTURES, ACCESSORY (B-1) Construction or placement of structures 
accessory to existing facilities or uses. This would have required the filing of a 
site plan approval.  

These violations follow a penalty range of $2,000 to $15,000.  
 
The alleged unauthorized land uses occurred in the Conservation District without 
approval and therefore allegedly violated the above referenced chapters and rules.  
 
 

DISCUSSION: 
 
Staff notes that the alleged unauthorized work being done within Parcels 023 and 121 
have been the subject of numerous complaints received by the OCCL. The Hawaii Loa 
Ridge Preserve, and its officers, and John Guagliardo, individually and as the 
organization’s Executive Director, have been made aware of the rules of the Conservation 
District through various written correspondences, submitted applications, issued Notices, 
and in person meetings on site. Staff has explained the process required to obtain 
Conservation District authorizations prior to conducting land uses and work within Parcel 
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023 and Parcel 121, yet the Hawaii Loa Ridge Preserve and John Guagliardo continue to 
conduct land uses and work on the properties without authorization.  
 
Due to the steep and sloped nature of both parcels, heavy rainfall within the area could 
pose serious risk of flooding. The unauthorized landscaping has cleared areas of 
groundcover that could potentially contribute to erosion due to the soils being denuded of 
vegetation and exposed. There are residential properties located directly below parcel 
023 and Parcel 121. The construction materials dumped on the driveway area could 
become hazardous to neighboring landowners and their properties in the event of a flood 
or a high wind event such as a tropical storm or hurricane as well as potential fire fodder. 
 
During the July 14, 2024 site visit, staff found the storage shed to be filled with household 
items and furniture, such as barstools, ceiling fans, and couches. Staff also notes that a 
water catchment system was installed to the back of the shed. It is staff’s opinion that the 
storage shed is being used for primarily for personal storage, rather than an accessory 
structure to support the propagation and transplanting of native species. Additionally, staff 
observed that the polycarbonate greenhouse approved under SPA OA 18-48 was never 
constructed.  
 
The storage shed and polycarbonate greenhouse approved under SPA OA 18-48 were 
intended to support the propagation and transplanting of select native species on the 
Parcel 023. In the areas of the parcel that Mr. Guagliardo describes as restoration sites, 
by SPA 18-48 and during the site inspection, staff did not find evidence of native plants, 
propagation, or transplanting activities.  
 
Staff notes that OCCL considers SPA OA 18-48 to be inactive, pursuant to condition #5 
which states the following: “Unless otherwise authorized, any work or construction to be 
done on the land shall be initiated within one year of the approval of such use, in 
accordance with construction plans that have been signed by the chairperson, and shall 
be completed within three years of the approval of such use. The permittee shall notify 
the department in writing when construction activity is initiated and when it is completed”. 
Any new land uses on this parcel would not be considered a permitted action under SPA 
OA 18-48 and would require additional review from OCCL and potentially authorization 
from the Department or Board prior to the work being conducted.  At this time or until the 
alleged unauthorized land uses described in this report are resolved, staff notes that 
Conservation District regulations prohibit the Department and Board from entertaining 
any proposals or applications for new land uses on the parcels.  See HAR §§ 13-5-6 (c) 
and (d), and 13-5-31 (e). 

 
In addition, the presence of the treehouse, outdoor kitchen area that includes a 
refrigerator, and barbeque, as well as paddleboard and surfboard storage, and a 
treehouse with a swing and hammock would suggest that the area is used recreationally, 
rather than a restoration area. Staff would like the Board to order the Hawaii Loa Ridge 
Preserve, and its officers, and John Guagliardo, individually, to remove all unauthorized 
structures on Parcel 023 and Parcel 121. 
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FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS: 
 
Based on the above information, OCCL staff has reached the following findings and 
conclusions regarding the alleged violation: 
 

1. That the Hawaii Loa Ridge Preserve, and its officers, and John Guagliardo, 
individually, have conducted and constructed the following alleged unauthorized 
land uses: 

• Treehouse; 

• Concrete staircase; 

• Additional vinyl storage shed; 

• Paddleboard storage rack; 

• Water catchment system; 

• Rockwall terracing; 

• Outdoor kitchen facility; and 

• Deck made of concrete blocks; 

2. That the Hawaii Loa Ridge Preserve, and its officers, and John Guagliardo, 
individually, did not obtain approval for the after the fact SPA application for CMU 
walls, creation of a concrete pad and entry to the shed, and installation of 
framework for solar panels outside of his shed to close Enforcement Case OA 19-
11; 

3. That the Hawaii Loa Ridge Preserve, and its officers, and John Guagliardo, 
individually, have been dumping construction materials within the Conservation 
District such as but not limited to wood pallets, ceramic tiles, metal shelving and 
wires within the driveway parcel, owned by the Hawai‘i Loa Ridge Owners 
Association; 

4. That the Hawaii Loa Ridge Preserve, and its officers, and John Guagliardo, 
individually, are not actively propagating and transplanting native species on the 
site, that would require storage and tool sheds, and SPA OA 18-48 permitting such 
activities is considered inactive by the Department;  

5. That John Guagliardo was informed on multiple occasions verbally and through 
writing on the rules and permit requirements for land uses within the Conservation 
District; 

6. That the Hawaii Loa Ridge Preserve, and its officers, and John Guagliardo, 
individually, continue to conduct and propose uses in the Conservation District 
after verbal and written request was given to stop work; and 

7. That the unauthorized land uses occurred within the State Land Use Conservation 
District, General Subzone.  
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STAFF RECOMMENDS: 
 
That pursuant to HRS, §183C-7, the Board finds the Hawaii Loa Ridge Preserve, and its 
officers, and John Guagliardo, individually, in violation of HAR, §13-5-25, and is subject 
to the following: 

1. That the Board adopt the findings and conclusions set forth above and impose the 
following administrative fines: 

a. Pursuant to HRS §183C-7, the Hawaii Loa Ridge Preserve, and its officers, 
and John Guagliardo, individually, are fined $15,000 for violating provisions 
of HAR, §13-5-25, for the placement of the following unidentified land uses: 
a treehouse, outdoor kitchen facility, and deck made of concrete blocks on 
land within the Conservation District General Subzone; 

b.  Pursuant to HRS §183C-7, the Hawaii Loa Ridge Preserve, and its officers, 
and John Guagliardo, individually, are fined $10,000 for violating provisions 
of HAR, §13-5-25, for landscaping through rock wall terracing, resulting in 
permanent change to the land within the Conservation District General 
Subzone; 

c. Pursuant to HRS §183C-7, the Hawaii Loa Ridge Preserve, and its officers, 
and John Guagliardo, individually, are fined $2,000 for violating provisions 
of HAR, §13-5-25, for the construction and placement of one accessory 
structure containing a vinyl storage shed on land within the Conservation 
District General Subzone; 

d. Pursuant to HRS §183C-7, the Hawaii Loa Ridge Preserve, and its officers, 
and John Guagliardo, individually, are fined $2,000 for violating provisions 
of HAR, §13-5-25, for the construction and placement of one accessory 
structure consisting of a rainwater catchment tank on land within the 
Conservation District General Subzone; 

e. Therefore, that the total fines and administrative costs that may be levied 
against the Hawaii Loa Ridge Preserve, and its officers, and John 
Guagliardo, individually, may be $29,500, and that the Hawaii Loa Ridge 
Preserve, and its officers, and John Guagliardo, individually, shall pay all 
designated fines and administrative costs within ninety days from the date 
of the Board’s action; 

2. That the Board authorize the Department of the Attorney General to file a Notice 
of Pendency of Action with the deed or deed instrument of Parcel 023 at the Bureau 
of Conveyances pursuant to HRS §171-6.4(c), 501-151, and 634-51; 

3. That the Hawaii Loa Ridge Preserve, and its officers, and John Guagliardo, 
individually, shall remove all unauthorized structures constructed or placed on 
Parcel 023, as addressed in ENF OA 19-11, including the concrete pad and entry 
for toolshed, solar panels outside of the toolshed, and CMU walls along the 
driveway area. Additionally, that the Hawaii Loa Ridge Preserve, and its officers, 
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and John Guagliardo, individually, shall remove all unauthorized structures 
constructed or placed on Parcel 023, including the treehouse, concrete staircase, 
additional vinyl storage shed, water catchment system, outdoor kitchen facility, and 
deck made of concrete blocks, and the area be restored to a more natural state or 
to the Department’s satisfaction within six months from the date of the Board’s 
action by and at the expense of the Hawaii Loa Ridge Preserve, and its officers, 
and John Guagliardo, individually.  

4. That the Hawaii Loa Ridge Preserve, and its officers, and John Guagliardo, 
individually, shall remove and properly dispose of all discarded materials on Parcel 
121, such as but not limited to wood pallets, tiles, metal shelving and wires to the 
Department’s satisfaction within six months from the date of the Board’s action by 
and at the expense of the Hawaii Loa Ridge Preserve, and its officers, and John 
Guagliardo, individually;   

5. That in the event of a failure of the Hawaii Loa Ridge Preserve, and its officers, 
and John Guagliardo, individually, to comply with any order imposed in connection 
with this enforcement action, the defendants shall be fined an additional $15,000 
per day, pursuant to HRS §183C-7, until the order is complied with; 

6. That in the event of failure of the Hawaii Loa Ridge Preserve, and its officers, and 
John Guagliardo, individually, to comply with any order herein, this matter shall be 
turned over to the Attorney General for disposition, including all administrative 
costs; 

7. That the Board delegate authority to the Chairperson to effectuate the above 
recommendations, subject to such conditions as may be prescribed by the 
Chairperson to best serve the interest of the State, without further consultation with 
the Board, subject to review and approval by the Department of the Attorney 
General; and 

8. The above noted conditions of the enforcement file, ENF OA 25-01, shall be 
recorded with the deed instrument by the Hawai‘i Loa Ridge Preserve at the 
Bureau of Conveyances pursuant to HAR, §13-5-6(e). 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

Mari Kurosawa, Staff Planner 
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands 
 
 

Approved for submittal: 
 
___________________________ 

Dawn N.S. Chang, Chairperson 
Board of Land and Natural Resources 

https://stateofhawaii.na1.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAArfYwQ1Zs9qVufIg2z9vWrSA2C3JPdXpa
https://stateofhawaii.na1.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAArfYwQ1Zs9qVufIg2z9vWrSA2C3JPdXpa
https://stateofhawaii.na1.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAArfYwQ1Zs9qVufIg2z9vWrSA2C3JPdXpa
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Exhibit D: Site Plan Approval OA 18-48
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Exhibit D: Site Plan Approval OA 18-48
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Exhibit D: Site Plan Approval OA 18-48
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Exhibit E: Notice of Civil Resource Violation 
(ENF OA 19-11)
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Exhibit E: Notice of Civil Resource Violation 
(ENF OA 19-11)
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Exhibit F: MLS Listing Correspondence
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Exhibit F: MLS Listing Correspondence
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Exhibit H: Notice of Violation (ENF OA 25-10) 
and Site Visit Images
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Exhibit H: Notice of Violation (ENF OA 25-10) 
and Site Visit Images
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Exhibit H: Notice of Violation (ENF OA 25-10) 
and Site Visit Images
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Exhibit H: Notice of Violation (ENF OA 25-10) 
and Site Visit Images
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Exhibit H: Notice of Violation (ENF OA 25-10) 
and Site Visit Images
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Exhibit H: Notice of Violation (ENF OA 25-10) 
and Site Visit Images
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Exhibit H: Notice of Violation (ENF OA 25-10) 
and Site Visit Images
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Exhibit H: Notice of Violation (ENF OA 25-10) 
and Site Visit Images
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Exhibit H: Notice of Violation (ENF OA 25-10) 
and Site Visit Images
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Conservation District Violation Penalties Schedule: October 14, 2022 

Guidelines and assessment of damages to public land or natural resources, 
relating to Act 217 

Introduction 
Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) §183C-7 was amended on July 7, 2008 to 
increase the maximum penalty for a Conservation District violation to up to 
$15,000 per violation, in addition to administrative costs, costs associated with 
land or habitat restoration, and damages to public land or natural resources, or 
any combination thereof.   

This document is intended to provide the Office of Conservation and Coastal 
Lands (OCCL) with a framework to systematically carry out its enforcement 
powers, in the determination and adjudication of civil and administrative 
penalties.  These guidelines are to be used for internal staff guidance, and 
should be periodically reviewed to determine their effectiveness, and whether 
refinements are needed. These guidelines are consistent with HAR §13-1, 
Subchapter 7, Civil Resource Violation System (CRVS). 

Conservation District Violation Penalties Schedule 
The charging and collecting of penalties is an enforcement tool that may be used 
to ensure future compliance by the responsible party and others similarly 
situated. The penalty amount(s) shall be enough to ensure immediate 
compliance with HAR §13-5 and HRS §183C, and cessation of illegal activities. 
Penalties will be assessed for each action committed by an individual(s) that 
conducts an unauthorized land use and that impairs or destroys natural 
resources protected under Chapter §183C, HRS.  

The Staff will treat each case individually when assigning conservation district 
penalties using the following framework, and additional considerations and 
factors for upward or downward adjustments.  The staff of the OCCL (Staff) will 
use these penalty schedule guidelines to issue violation notices and to make 
recommendations to the Board of Land and Natural Resources (Board), 
Chairperson of the Board of Land and Natural Resources (Chairperson), or 
Presiding Officer, whom may ultimately adjudicate the Conservation District 
penalties.  These guidelines presume that all cases in which a violation has 
occurred, the Chairperson, Board, or Presiding Officer may also assess 
administrative costs, damages to public land or natural resources, and costs 
associated with land or habitat restoration.    

Penalty Calculation 
The penalty range for these actions will be substantially determined based on the 
type of permit that would have been required if the individual had applied to the 
Department of Land and Natural Resources (Department) or Board for pre-
authorization to conduct the identified use, under Hawaii Administrative 
Rules 
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alteration of topographic features, aquaculture, major marine construction or 
dredging, unauthorized shoreline structures, major projects of any kind, mining 
and extraction, etc.  

Moderate Harm to the Resource / Departmental Permit 
Violations may incur a penalty of $2,000 to $10,000, as a Departmental permit 
would have been required, due to the possibility of causing “moderate harm to 
the resource.”  Examples of “moderate harm(s) to the resource” may be adverse 
impacts that degrade water resources, degrade native ecosystems and habitats, 
and/or alter the structure or function of a terrestrial, littoral or marine ecosystem. 
Such actions may include, but are not limited to, unauthorized landscaping 
causing ground disturbance, unauthorized alteration, renovation or demolition of 
existing structures or facilities, such as buildings and shoreline structures, 
maintenance dredging, agriculture, and animal husbandry, etc.   

Minor Harm to the Resource / Site Plan Approval 
Violations may incur penalties as a site plan approval would have been required 
to assure that “minor harm(s) to the resource” are minimized.  “Minor harm(s) to 
the resource” may incur a penalty of $1,000 to $2,000 and could be actions 
causing limited to short-term direct impacts including, but not limited to, small-
scaled construction, construction of accessory structures, installation of 
temporary or minor shoreline activities or similar uses.   

Minor Harm to the Resource / Site Plan Approval 
In instances in which a Site Plan Approval should have been sought but are 
considered to have only caused “very minor harm to resource” a penalty of up to 
$1,000 may be incurred.  These “very minor harm(s) to the resource” could be 
actions in which the impact on the water resource or terrestrial, littoral or marine 
ecosystem was temporary or insignificant, and was not of a substantial nature 
either individually or cumulatively.  

Non-identified land uses 
Violations in which an unauthorized use is not identified in Chapter 13-5, staff 
may try to associate the action with the most similar identified land use in the 
chapter or according to the “harm to the resource” caused by the violation. Refer 
to the above section, Identified Land Use Penalties, for the most similar required 
permit prefix.  To categorize the violation as a “harm to resource” when no similar 
use is identified in Chapter 13-5, staff will refer to Table 1 and the definitions of 
the four violation types of “harm to resource” (See Appendix B: Definitions).  

Tree Removal 
Violation penalties for the removal of any federal or state listed threatened, 
endangered, or commercially valuable tree may incur a fine of up to $15,000 per 
tree.  Removal of any native tree may incur a fine of up to $1,000 per tree.  The 
removal of any invasive tree shall be considered as removal/clearing of 
vegetation. 
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After Staff applies the Conservation District violation graduated penalty 
framework to identify the violation penalty range (1, 2, and 3 found above), the 
Staff may incorporate several considerations into the final assessed conservation 
district penalty including but not limited to, those factors identified in HAR §13-1-
70 Administrative Sanctions Schedule; Factors to be Considered. 

Continuing Violations and Permit Non-Compliance 
Each day during which a party continues to work or otherwise continues to 
violate conservation district laws, and after the Department has informed the 
violator of the offense by verbal or written notification, the party may be penalized 
up to $15,000 per day (penalties for every day illegal actions continue) by the 
Department for each separate offense.   

Violation of existing approved Conservation District Use Permit (CDUP) 
conditions will be assessed on a case-by-case basis. Existing permit violations, 
in which deadlines are not met, may be individually assessed by the Staff as to 
prior violator conduct, knowledge, and compliance.  Violation of permit conditions 
involving initiation and/or completion of project construction, notification of start 
and completion dates, failure to file legal documents, etc., may be considered 
very minor within the existing framework, although it should be noted that such 
actions may result in permit revocation.  Failure to perform proper cultural, 
archeological, or environmental impact studies or failure to implement proper 
best management practices as identified in the standard permit conditions may 
be assessed more severely by Staff, as a moderate or major harm to the 
resource, due to the potential of greater adverse impacts to natural resources 
from the violator’s failure to comply with the permit conditions, may have 
occurred.   

In-Kind Penalties 
Once the penalty amount has been established through the framework above, 
the Department may determine that the full payment or some portion of the 
penalty may be paid as an in-kind penalty project.3  This would not serve as a 
way to avoid payment but as a way to reduce the cash amount owed while 
allowing the Department to consistently enforce its rules.  The in-kind penalty 
project is not designed to credit the violator for restoration or remediation efforts 
that may be already required, but to offset a portion of the cash penalty 
assessed.  The in-kind penalty should be enough to ensure future compliance 
with HAR §13-5 and HRS §183C, by the violator and to deter other potential 
violators from non-compliance. 

In-kind penalties will only be considered if the responsible party is a government 
entity, such as a federal agency, state agency, county agency, city agency, 

3 In-Kind Penalty framework has been adapted from Florida Department of Environmental Protection. 2007. Program Directive 923, 

Settlement guidelines for civil and administrative penalties.  
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university, or school board, or if the responsible party is a private party proposing 
an environmental restoration, enhancement, information, or education project. In-
kind penalties are limited to the following specific options: 

a. Material and/or labor support for environmental enhancement or
restoration projects.  The Department will give preference to in-kind
projects benefiting proposed government-sponsored environmental
projects. For shoreline violations, this may include state beach
nourishment projects and dune restoration projects.

b. Environmental Information and Environmental Education projects.
Any information or education project proposed must demonstrate how the
information or education project will directly enhance the Department’s,
and preferably the OCCL’s, mission to protect and conserve Hawaii’s
Conservation District Lands.

c. Capital or Facility improvements.  Any capital or facility improvement
project proposed must demonstrate how the improvement will directly
enhance the Department’s and/or public’s use, access, or ecological value
of the conservation property.

d. Property.  A responsible party may propose to donate land to the
department as an in-kind penalty. Donations will be handled by the
Department’s Legacy Lands program or similar program.
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offender pursuant §HRS 183C-7.  In some cases, the damage to public lands or 
natural resources may occur on more than one ecosystem or habitat type, (e.g., 
sandy beaches, seagrass beds, and coral reefs).  In such instances, damages for 
all impacted systems will be handled cumulatively.  

Since all the ecosystem services provided by the ecosystem in question cannot 
be quantified (e.g., the aesthetic value), the values obtained are lower bound 
estimates, and may be applied to systems similar to the referenced ecosystem 
using the benefit transfer method.  These valuations, to account for the loss of 
ecosystem services and the cost to restore them, may be applied to Hawaiian 
ecosystems on public lands: such as Koa and Ohia forests, coral reefs, seagrass 
beds, wetlands, dune and beach ecosystems, and other important Hawaiian 
ecosystems. 

While each case is unique and individual in nature, the Department may not be 
able to conduct detailed damage assessments in each case, and may refer to 
past precedent, economic ecosystem valuations, and other published 
environmental valuations to estimate and assess damages on smaller scales (for 
valuations and publication examples see Appendix C: References and Appendix 
D: Damages Examples).  Using the benefit transfer method to apply past 
precedents and published valuations in some situations would allow the 
Department to focus its administrative duties and time on remediation and 
restoration efforts.  However, as ecological valuation and research continue, 
more comprehensive estimates may be produced and utilized. 

The Board may allow restoration activities and damage penalties to be 
conducted and/or applied to a site different from the location of the damaged 
area where similar physical, biological and /or cultural functions exist. These 
assessed damages are independent of other, city, county, state and federal 
regulatory decisions and adjudications.  Thus, the monetary remedies provided in 
HRS §183C-7 are cumulative and in addition to any other remedies allowed by 
law.   

Primary Restoration Damages 
The cost of land or habitat restoration or replacement, the cost of site monitoring, 
and site management may be assessed and charged as primary restoration 
damages.  Restoration efforts will aim to return the damaged ecosystem to a 
similar ecological structure and function that existed prior to the violation.  In 
cases in which the damaged ecosystem was predominately composed of non-
native species, restoration efforts must re-vegetate Conservation District land 
and public lands with non-invasive species, preferably native and endemic 
species when possible.  The use of native and endemic species may thus result 
in the restoration of ecological structure and function critical for the survival of 
endemic Hawaiian species.    

Returning the damaged and or severely degraded site to a condition similar to or 
better than its previous ecological structure and function (e.g., a terrestrial 
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system such as a koa (Acacia koa) forest) would include: (1) calculating the level 
of ecosystem services to be restored from carbon sequestration, climate 
regulation, nutrient cycling, air and water purification, erosion control, plant 
and/or wildlife habitat, and any other services which may be valued; (2) 
purchase, production and out-planting of koa seedlings; and (3) monitoring, 
maintenance, and management for the time period of mature growth of ~40-60 
years, to achieve mature canopy structure, native under-story, and an acceptable 
level of lost ecosystem structure, function and/or services restored.  

Compensatory Damage Calculation 
Compensatory damages to public lands or natural resources may be assessed 
and charged to the violator to compensate for ecosystem damage and lost initial 
and interim ecosystem services to the public.  All Divisions of the Department 
may coordinate their resources and efforts along with existing ecosystem 
valuations and publications (See Appendix C and D for examples) to derive the 
estimated total value of the natural resource damaged until the ecosystem 
structure, function, and services are estimated to be recovered.   

The total value of the natural resource that is lost or damaged may include the 
initial and interim values of the ecosystem services provided by the natural 
resource or habitat, and the social-economic value of the degraded site, until the 
ecosystem structure, function, and/or services are restored. Assessing the 
damages to the resource could include: estimating the loss of ecosystem 
services of carbon sequestration, climate regulation, nutrient cycling, plant and/or 
wildlife habitat, biodiversity, air and water purification, erosion control, coastal 
protection, the loss of benefits to tourism, fisheries, society, cultural inspiration 
and practices, and any other services which may be valued.  

These natural resource damages may be assessed using economic valuation 
techniques to estimate the total value of the natural resource(s) damaged on a 
per area basis, including: total ecosystem service value, total annual benefits, the 
market value of the natural resource, or any other factor deemed appropriate. 
The total value of the present and interim natural resource damage may be 
estimated by calculating the net present value of these lost benefits, values and 
services. The net present value may be calculated using a discount rate to scale 
the present and future costs to the public, of the interim losses of ecosystem 
services over the restoration time.  The restoration time may be estimated as the 
number of years for the damaged natural resource or ecosystem to reach 
maturity and/or the ecosystem structure and function to be restored similar to the 
pre-violation state.  The discount of future losses and accrued benefits may be 
used in the valuation of mitigation efforts performed by the violator.  For example 
the restoration conducted immediately after damage occurred may be calculated 
to have a higher present benefit worth than the benefit of restoration activities 
undertaken a year or two later.  
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In other instances, a habitat equivalency analysis (HEA) or a resource 
equivalency analysis (REA) may be used to scale equivalent habitat or wildlife 
losses for estimating both ecosystem damage penalties and restoration efforts.   

Adjudication of Damages 
The adjudication of primary restoration damages and compensatory damages 
will be adjudicated by the Board due to the complexity of the assessment 
process and to assure proper checks and balances, including adequate public 
notice and a public hearing.   

In addition to the damages and penalty violations assessed, the Department is 
allowed to recoup all administrative costs associated with the alleged violation 
pursuant to HRS §183C-7(b).  All penalties assessed will be in compliance with 
HRS §183C-7(c) and will not prohibit any person from exercising native Hawaiian 
gathering rights or traditional cultural practices.  
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Definitions 

“Baseline” means the original level of services provided by the damaged 
resource. 
 “Benefit Transfer Method” estimates economic values by transferring existing 
benefit estimates from studies already completed for another location or issue. 
 “Board” means the Board of Land and Natural Resources. 
 “Board Permit” means a permit approved by the Board of Land and Natural 
Resources. 
 “Chairperson” means the chairperson of the board of land and natural resources 
 “Civil Resource Violations System” or “CRVS” means a system of administrative 
law proceedings as authorized under chapter 199D, HRS, and further prescribed 
in Subchapter 7, 13-1, HAR, for the purpose of processing civil resource 
violations. 
 “Compensatory Damages” means damages for compensation for the interim 
loss of ecosystem services to the public prior to full recovery. 
 “Contested Case” means a proceeding in which the legal rights, duties, or 
privileges of specific parties are required by law to be determined after an 
opportunity for an agency hearing. 
 “Department” means the Department of Land and Natural Resources. 
 “Departmental Permit” means a permit approved by the Chairperson. 
 “Discounting” means an economic procedure that weights past and future 
benefits or costs such that they are comparable with present benefits and costs. 
 “Ecosystem Services” means natural resources and ecosystem processes, 
which may be valued according to their benefits to humankind.  
 “Grossly negligent” violation means conscious and voluntary acts or omissions 
characterized by the failure to perform a manifest duty in reckless disregard of 
the consequences. 
 “Harm to resource” means an actual or potential impact, whether direct or 
indirect, short or long term, acting on a natural, cultural or social resource, which 
is expected to occur as a result of unauthorized acts of construction, shoreline 
alteration, or landscape alteration as is defined as follows: 
“Major Harm to resource” means a significant adverse impact, which can cause 
substantial adverse impact to existing natural resources within the surrounding 
area, community or region, or damage the existing physical and environmental 
aspects of the land, such as natural beauty and open space characteristics 
“Moderate Harm to Resource” means an adverse impact which can degrade 
water resources, degrade native ecosystems and habitats, and/or reduce the 
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structure or function of a terrestrial, littoral or marine system (but not to the extent 
of those previously defined as those in (a)).    
“Minor Harm to Resource” means limited to short-term direct impacts from small 
scale construction or vegetation alteration activities.     
“Very Minor Harm to Resource” means an action in which the impact on the 
water resource or terrestrial, littoral or marine ecosystem was insignificant, and 
was not of a substantial nature either individually or cumulatively. 
 “Knowing” violation means an act or omission done with awareness of the nature 
of the conduct. 
 “Net Present Value” means the total present value (PV) of a time series of cash 
flows. 
 “OCCL Administrator” means the Administrator of the Office of Conservation and 
Coastal Lands. 
 “Party” means each person or agency named or admitted as a party. 
 “Person” means an appropriate individuals, partnership, corporation, 
association, or public or private organization of any character other than 
agencies. 
 “Presiding Officer” means the person conducting the hearing, which shall be the 
chairperson, or the chairperson’s designated representative. 
 “Primary Restoration Damages” means the costs to restore the damaged site to 
its prior baseline state. 
 “Site Plan” means a plan drawn to scale, showing the actual dimensions and 
shape of the property, the size and locations on the property of existing and 
proposed structures and open areas including vegetation and landscaping. 
 “Willful violation” means an act or omission which is voluntary, intentional and 
with the specific intent to do something the law forbids, or fail to do something the 
law requires to be done.  
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